FRASER VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT
BYLAW NO. 1625, 2021

A bylaw to establish Hope and District Recreation Centre Fees and Other Charges

WHEREAS the Fraser Valley Regional District delivers recreation and cultural services at the Hope
and District Recreation Centre pursuant to Fraser Valley Regional District Hope and Area B Arena and
Swimming Pool Local Service Area Conversion Bylaw No. 103, 1997:

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the Fraser Valley Regional District (“the Board”) has
deemed it advisable to replace Fraser Valley Regional District Hope and District Recreation Centre Fees
and Other Charges Establishment Bylaw No. 1559, 2020 to establish fees and other charges associated
with the delivery of recreation and cultural services;

THEREFORE the Board enacts as follows:

1) CITATION

This bylaw may be cited as the Fraser Valley Regional District Hope and District Recreation Centre Fees
and Other Charges Establishment Bylaw No. 1625, 2021.

2) ENACTMENTS

There are hereby imposed the fees and other charges related to the provision of recreation and
cultural services at the Hope and District Recreation Centre as set out in Schedule A attached
hereto and forming and integral part of this bylaw.

3) REPEAL

Fraser Valley Regional District Hope and District Recreation Centre Fees and Other Charges
Establishment Bylaw No. 1559, 2020 is hereby repealed.

4) SEVERABILITY

If a portion of this bylaw is found invalid by a court, it will be severed and the remainder of the
bylaw will remain in effect.
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5)  READINGS AND ADOPTION

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 22" day of April, 2021
READ A SECOND TIME THIS 22" dayof April, 2021
READ A THIRD TIME THIS 22" dayof April, 2021
ADOPTED THIS 22  dayof April, 2021

/Cyfi](hair Corp%e Officer/Deputy

6) CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Fraser Valley Regional District Hope and District
Recreation Centre Fees and Other Charges Establishment Bylaw No. 1625, 2021 as adopted by the
Board of Directors of the Fraser Valley Regional District on April 22, 2021.

Dated at Chilliwack, BC on April 23, 2021

()~

Corpora ﬁféer/Deputy
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FRASER VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 1625, 2021
Schedule A
Hope and District Recreation Centre Fees and Other Charges

$5.00
Child $2.25
Senior $4.50
Super Senior (80+) Free
Student $4.00
Youth $3.75
Family $9.00
Other Groups $2.00
Extra Child $1.00
Shower $2.25
Family 50% off Sundays $4.50
Toonie Wednesdays $2.00
50% Off Fridays to 5:00pm 50% off single admissions
Senior Monday to 5:00pm $2.00
Last Hour Swim or Gym $3.25
School Group Student Rate (swim/skate) min. 40
students $2.10

. 0 Pss i

1 Year usive

10Pas . =

$42.50

20 Pass $79.50
1 Month $50.75
1 Month All Inclusive $69.25
3 Month $115.50
3 Month All Inclusive $157.00
6 Month $211.00
6 Month All Inclusive $278.00
1 Year $400.00
All Incl $511.00

$38.00
20 Pass $71.25
1 Month $45.25
1 Month All Inclusive $63.75
3 Month $100.75

3 Month All Inclusive

$142.25
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10Pass

$162.50
6 Month All Inclusive $229.25
1 Year $302.25
$413.00

1 Year All Inclusive

T Year

$77.50

20 Pass $147.00
1 Month $102.50
3 Month $231.00
6 Month $412.00
$807.50

10a5 moe P e

10 Pas

$17.50

20 Pass $33.25
1 Month $15.75
3 Month $36.00
6 Month $63.75
1 Year $118.25
10 Pass $31.50
20 Pass $ 58.75
1 Month $36.00
3 Month $80.50
6 Month $ 144.25
$265.05

$33.25
20 Pass $62.75
1 Month $38.75
1 Month All Inclusive $57.25
3 Month $ 86.00
3 Month All Inclusive $127.50
6 Month $153.50
6 Month All Inclusive $220.00
1 Year $283.75

1 Year All Inclusive

$394.50
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$10.00
Adult Shinny Hockey $3.00
Parent and Tot Skate Drop In Fee
Casual Hockey Day Rate $3.00
Student Casual Hockey $3.00
Youth Casual Hockey $3.00
Family (2 Adult 3 Children) $9.00
Helmet Rental $2.25
Skate rental $3.00
Skate rental (School Rates) $2.25
Skate sharpening $5.50
Adult Ice Rental - Non Prime Time/hr $153.00
Adult Ice Rental - Prime Time/hr $162.00
Early Bird/hr $55.50
Youth Ice/hr $74.00
Youth Ice 1/2 sheet/hr $74.00
Arena Dry Floor — Adult/hr $41.50
Arena Dry Floor - Youth/hr $23.00
Roller Skate Security Deposit $40.00
Roller Skate Rental - Day $3.00
Roller Skate Rental - Month $10.00

| eeting— n-Profit/hr

$25.80
Meeting Room - Commercial/hr $38.00
Meeting room - Day Rate $129.00
Mezzanine - Non-Profit/hr $29.00
Mezzanine - Commercial/hr $45.00
Mezzanine - Day Rate
(Max. 10 hours — between 6:00am and 12:00am) $178.50
Conference Room - Non-Profit/hr $64.75
Conference Room -~ Commercial/hr $83.25
Conference Room - Day Rate
{Max. 10 hours — between 6:00am and 12:00am) $323.50
Conference Room - Local Youth Swim Meet Day
Rate (Max. 10 hours — between 6:00am and 12:00am) $226.45
Dry Floor & Mezzanine — Day Rate
(Max. 10 hours — between 6:00am and 12:00am) $800.00
Lane Rental/hr $14.00
Pool Rental/hr $143.25
Pool Rental - Local Youth Swim Meets/hr
(including 2 lifeguards) $100.28

Locker Rental/month

$3.00
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_Equipment Rentals (GST&PSTIncluded) ey
Set Up and Takedown Fee /hr $28.30 |
LED Sign - Day Rate $20.00
LED Sign - Week Rate $110.00
LED Sign - Month Rate $400.00
Projector $50.00
Projector Screen $25.00
TVw VCR or DVD $10.00 |
Microphone $10.00 |
Sound System (amp) $25.00
Sound System (sound board) $25.00 |
Folding Table $10.00 |
(Applies to External Rental Contract Only)
Folding Chair $3.00
(Applies to External Rental Contract Only)
Coffee Service (10 Cups) $10.00
Kitchen Use — Non-Profit/hr Rate $12.00
Kitchen Use — Commercial/hr $20.00
Kitchen Use — Non-Profit Day Rate $50.00
{Max. 10 hours — between 6:00am and 12:00am)
Kitchen Use — Commercial Day Rate $80.00
(Max. 10 hours — between 6:00am and 12:00am)
Kitchen Use — Local Youth Swim Meet Day Rate $35.00
{Max. 10 hours — between 6:00am and 12:00am)
Tablecloth Rental (per cloth) $10.00
! re Rates (GST & PST Included) e
One parent & tot swim Iesson W|th 6 month
vaccination Free
Open Water Diving $350.00
Stroke & Endurance for Adults 1/2hr private $15.00
Stroke & Endurance for Adults 1/2 hr semi-private $12.00
Assistant Water Safety Instructor $325.00
Water Safety Instructor $345.00
Lifesaving Instructor $260.00
National Lifeguard Service $250.00
Canadian Swim Patrol $50.00
Introduction to Scuba Diving (Youth) $90.00
Introduction to Scuba Diving (Adult) $120.00
Junior Lifeguard Club $50.00
Bronze Star $50.00
Bronze Medallion or Cross $120.00
8 — Red Cross Preschool Swim Lessons — 1/2 hr $45.00

8 — Red Cross Level 1-6 Swim Lessons — 1/2 hr

$45.00
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$60.00

8 — Adult/Senior Swim Lessons — 1/2 hr $45.00
Private Swim Lesson - 1/2 hr $20.00
Discount *10 Lessons for the price of 8 $160.00
Semi-Private Swim Lesson - 1/2 hr $15.00

| FEIS

One Hour Personal Training $50.00
5 — 1 Hour Personal Training Sessions $200.00
10 - 1 Hour Personal Training Sessions $380.00
1 -1 Hour Semi-Private Sessions (per person) $30.00
5 - 1 Hour Semi-Private Sessions (per person) $160.00
10 - 1 Hour Semi-Private Sessions (per person) $300.00
Health/Fitness Consultation $36.00
Strength Starter Private $55.00
Fitness Evaluation $74.00
Body Composition $20.00
Strength Trainer Private $217.00
Strength Trainer Semi-Private $123.00
Food & Nutrition Analysis $75.00

Day Camp (Pro-D, Summer, Winter, etc.) $29.50
Day Camp - Week Rate $118.00
Day Camp - 9 Week Rate $824.50
Day Camp - 10 Week Rate $940.00
Day Camp - 2nd Child Week Rate $110.00
Day Camp - 3rd Child Week Rate $103.25
Day Camp - 4th Child Week Rate $96.00
Childminding $4.00
Busing (Day Camp field trips) $15.00
Parent & Strollers $5.00
Merry Music $75.00
Survivor Academy for Kids $30.00
Christmas Tree Decoration Making $5.00
Cookie Decorating $5.00
Crafty Kids $20.00
Teen Night $15.00




FVRD Bylaw 1625, 2021

Page 8 of 11
| Extreme Teen nght $20.00
Girls Night Out $10.00
Clay Sculpting $30.00
Rainbow Loom Meet Ups $2.00
' Kids PJ Party $5.00
DIW Sewing $30.00
Yoga for Youth $20.00
Children's Active Playtime $2.00
Learn to Crochet $50.00
Tots Skating $40.00
Tots Soccer $20.00
Movie Night $3.25
Pee Wee Gym $2.00
Pool Party $3.25
Tykes T-Ball $25.00
Baby Sign Language $115.00
Teddy Bear Storytime and Skate $1.00
Infant Massage $60.00
| Rhythmic Gymnastics — 45 min $130.00
‘ Pumpkin Carving Night $2.00 + $5.00/pumpkin
} Princess Tea Party $5.00
| Skate board camp $30.00
Music Together 21nd g:::g :: gggg
Parent & Tot Gymnastics $80.00
Gymnastics Camp - Day Rate $35.00
Gymnastics Camp - Half Day Week Rate $80.00
Gymnastics Camp - Full Day Week Rate $150.00
chkboxmg $104.00
| Youth Programs =
Birthday Party - 12 kids (birthday cake not included) $143.25
Birthday Party - up to 16 kids $180.25
Birthday Party - up to 20 kids (includes mezzanine
rental) $232.75
Dive In Movie Nights $3.25
Night Basketball $30.00
Tween Dances $5.00
Cooking (Jr. Chefs, Cakes Cookies & Cupcakes, etc) $40.00
indoor Soccer $30.00
Beginner Guitar Lessons $130.00
Bike Skills Camp $50.00
Swim & Play $7.50
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Home Alone Prga

$10.00

Stay Safe (youth 9-15 years) $30.00
Stay Safe Manual $10.00
Rhythmic Gymnastics -~ 60 min $140.00
Mad Scientists $40.00
Wipe Out Nights Drop In Fee
Make your own Henna Tattoo $12.00
Tri-Out Triathlons $20.00
Skate Board Camp $50.00
Painting Party (8+ years) $30.00
Springers & Twisters Gymnastics $80.00
Brazilian Jiu-Jitsu $75.00
Gymnastics Camp — Day Rate $35.00
Gymnastics Camp — Half Day Week Rate $80.00
Gymnastics Camp - Full Day Week Rate $150.00

Kickboxin Py $104.00

/Teen Cap (riister for 3 or more camps and

save 10%)

Try Out Slackling $15.00
Try Out Rock Climbing $50.00
Intro to Rock Climbing (one (1)hour) $10.00
Ultimate Frisbee League $30.00
Competitive Swim Camp $150.00
Try Out Stand Up Paddleboarding $40.00
Try Out Stand Up Paddleboard Yoga $40.00
Food Safe $90.00
Self Defense $15.00
Beginner Digital Photography $150.00
Osteofit $40.00
Bike Skills for Adults $250.00
Baby Signs Parent Workshop $25.00
Raw Foods $50.00
Adult Cooking ‘ $60.00
Winter Driving Skills $115.00
Drop In Sports $2.00
Chair Yoga $40.00
Cake/Cookie Decorating $60.00
Jewelry Designing — Ring Making $45.00
Jewelry Designing $55.00
Belly Dancing $50.00

Tai Chi $60.00
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S eRUAAU FIsarams con DI e G - €7
Kayaklng $130.00
Pool Kayak Nights (per session) $12.50
Give it a Whirl - Intro to Kayaking $60.00
Rec League Sports $40.00
Rec League- Basketball $20.00
Spanish Lessons $97.50
Puppy School $160.00
Canine Obedience Training $175.00
Bath and Body Product Making Workshop $12.00 |
Chocolate Making Workshop $40.00
Beginners Knitting $40.00
Beginners Crochet $40.00
Adult Swim Nights (19+ Last hour price) $3.25
Painting Parties ( 19+ years and up ) $45.00
Pre-Natal Yoga $50.00
Outdoor Distraction Dog Class $125.00
Creative Dance $6.00/Class (524 per month)
Brazilian Jiu-Jitsu (Teen, 12-18 yrs) $75.00
Brazilian Jiu-Jitsu (Adult 19+, 1.5 hours) $90.00
Kickboxing _$104.00

First Aid Programs_ kit
First Aid Skills for Seniors (CPR-A) $35.00
Lifesaving Society Emergency First Aid $80.00
Lifesaving Society Standard First Aid $150.00
Lifesaving Society Standard First Aid Recertification $75.00
Lifesaving Society CPR-C & AED $75.00
Lifesaving Society CPR-C & AED Recertification $50.00
Lifesaving Society Emergency Childcare First Aid $75.00
Red Cross Babysitting Course $65.00
Red Cross People Saver 5-6 yrs $15.00
Red Cross People Saver 7-8 yrs $15.00
Red Cross People Saver 9-10 yrs $20.00
Red Cross People Saver 11-12 yrs $ 20.00

| Miscellaneous (GST & PST Included) SENGL .

Photocopying $0.15
Brochure Ad 1/2 page $150.00
Brochure Ad 1/4 Page $100.00
Brochure Ad Full Page $300.00
8 ft. Dasher Board Ad $900.00
Dasher Board Ad (price per foot) $120.00
NSF Charge $25.00
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Single Use - per game $10.00
League - Adult - per team $50.00
League - Youth per team $25.00
T-Ball $0.00

Tournament - per team $25.00




